

Item 30.04.
No. 2025
13

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

Ct 22

rup

**CRR 2795 of 2024
With
IA NO: CRAN 3 of 2025**

Sk. Saidul Ali @ Shaik Saidul @ Rajib
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Milan Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prdip Kumar Kundu,
Mr. Sk. Abdus Salam. For the petitioner.

Mr. Sabir Ahmed,
Mr. Diman Banerjee,
Mr. Quazi Ezac Ahmed.
.... For the de facto complainant.

Mr. Madhusudan Sur,
Ms. Tria Mitra. ... for the State.

1. Affidavit of service is filed and taken on record.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, de facto complaint and State are present.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner prays for extension of interim order which was earlier promulgated on 30.07.2024.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the de facto complainant raised objection for extension of interim order.

5. Considering all facts and circumstances, the interim order earlier promulgated stands extended till 30th June, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
6. Accordingly, **CRAN 3 of 2025** stands disposed of.

CRR 2795 of 2024

7. Let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of June, 2025 under the heading “Contested Application.”

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)